

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

ANNE HARDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring This Action Because They Suffer No Injury..... 21

 II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim (Count I). 23

 A. The Undisputed Evidence Proves that Dallas County Anglos Are Not Politically Cohesive, Failing *Gingles* Prong Two..... 25

 B. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim Because Politics, Not Race, Drive Anglo Voting Behavior. 27

 C. The Undisputed Evidence Precludes a Finding that the Totality of the Circumstances Warrant Section 2 Relief..... 28

 III. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim (Count II). 35

 A. The Facts Show the Enacted Plan Was Not Motivated by Discriminatory Intent Against Anglos and Had No Discriminatory Effects..... 37

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not Allege a Racial Gerrymandering Claim. 40

 C. Even if Plaintiffs Had Alleged a Racial Gerrymandering Claim, Defendants Would Be Entitled to Summary Judgment..... 42

 IV. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Alternative Equal Protection Claim (Count III). 44

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brewer v. Ham,
876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989).....26

Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.,
88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 23, 24, 45

Collins v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
609 F. App’x 792 (5th Cir. 2015)20

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... 42, 45

Fabela v. Farmers Branch,
No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545, at *13 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....24

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 29, 32, 35

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 39

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 24, 27, 28

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 25, 33

McMillan v. Escambia Cnty.,
748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984).....23

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 90041

Mississippi Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks,
469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....45

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... 36, 37

Perez v. Abbott,
253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 37, 39, 41, 42

Perez v. Abbott,
 __ F.3d __, No. 11-cv-360, 2017 WL 3495922 (W.D. Tex. 2017),
 stayed pending appeal 25, 36

Personnel Am’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)36

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 21, 22, 23

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 36, 39

Rogers v. Bromac Title Servs., LLC,
 755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)20

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613, 617 (1982)..... 35-36

Sessions v. Perry,
 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)25

Shelby County v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)45

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 23, 25, 26, 45

United States v. Hays,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995)22

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)36

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 29, 30, 35

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. V, 18(b).....1, 32
